

No. 25-774

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERIC TYRELL JOHNSON, PETITIONER,

*v.*

UNITED STATES

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
PROFESSOR LAURENT SACHAROFF  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

NICOLE L. MASIELLO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 836-8000  
*nicole.masiello@arnoldporter.com*

R. STANTON JONES  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....   | 1    |
| Summary of Argument .....   | 1    |
| Argument .....  | 4    |
| I. An apartment resident enjoys a legitimate expectation of privacy against the disclosure of <i>any</i> facts about the home.....    | 4    |
| A. The <i>Kyllo</i> line of cases correctly rejects assessing the quality of facts learned about the home. ....                       | 4    |
| B. <i>Caballes</i> misconstrued <i>Kyllo</i> and wrongly assessed the quality of individual facts about the interior of a place. .... | 8    |
| C. The Court need not overrule <i>Caballes</i> to find apartments are protected. ....   | 10   |
| II. Even under a fact-based approach, A person has a legitimate expectation of privacy in avoiding a drug-sniffing dog alert.....     | 13   |
| A. A false alert invades a legitimate expectation of privacy. ....  | 13   |
| B. A person has a legitimate expectation of privacy in the unknowing possession of contraband.....                                    | 16   |
| Conclusion .....  | 20   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases   | Page(s)               |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 321 (1987) .....  | 4, 7                  |
| <i>Bagwell v. Peninsula Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> ,<br>665 A.2d 297 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1995) ..... | 14                    |
| <i>Entick v. Carrington</i> ,<br>19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765) .....                            | 10                    |
| <i>Florida v. Jardines</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....                                       | 12, 15                |
| <i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 405 (2005) .....                                    | 2, 8, 9, 11-13, 16-18 |
| <i>Jardines v. State</i> ,<br>73 So. 3d 34 (Fla. 2011) .....                                  | 15                    |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....                                   | 2, 4, 5, 6, 9         |
| <i>Miller v. United States</i> ,<br>357 U.S. 301 (1958) .....                                 | 10                    |
| <i>Payton v. New York</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....                                      | 4, 6, 10              |
| <i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> ,<br>439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....                                       | 17                    |
| <i>Semayne's Case</i> ,<br>77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1603) .....                                 | 4, 10                 |
| <i>Silverman v. United States</i> ,<br>365 U.S. 505 (1961) .....                              | 4                     |
| <i>Staples v. United States</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....                                | 18                    |
| <i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....                               | 10, 11, 17            |
| <i>United States v. Karo</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 705 (1984) .....                                   | 4, 7, 8               |

|   | Page(s)   |
|---|-----------|
| <b>Cases—Continued</b>  |           |
| <i>United States v. Place</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....  | 2, 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Scott</i> ,<br>610 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2010) .....  | 2         |
| <i>United States v. Whitaker</i> ,<br>820 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2016) .....  | 1         |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |           |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 6-202(a).....  | 18        |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |           |
| Arnold H. Loewy, <i>The Fourth Amendment<br/>as a Device for Protecting the Innocent</i> ,<br>81 Mich. L. Rev. 1229 (1983) .....  | 17        |
| Edward J. Bloustein, <i>Privacy as an Aspect<br/>of Human Dignity: An Answer to Dean<br/>Prosser</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 962 (1964) .....   | 15        |
| Eyder Peralta, <i>Report: Drug Sniffing<br/>Dogs are Wrong More Often than Right</i> ,<br>NPR (Jan. 7, 2011, at 13:27 ET),<br><a href="https://perma.cc/8U9K-ZDPQ">https://perma.cc/8U9K-ZDPQ</a> ..... | 13        |
| Hansard, <i>Parliamentary History of<br/>England</i> (1813), Vol. 15, column 1307 .....   | 10        |
| Laurent Sacharoff, <i>The Binary Search<br/>Doctrine</i> , 42 Hofstra L. Rev. 1139 (2014) .....   | 2, 9      |
| Morgan Smith, <i>Beware of the Drug<br/>Detection Dog: The Fourth Amendment,<br/>Drug Detection Dogs, and State<br/>Legalization of Marijuana</i> , 73 SMU L.<br>Rev. 611 (2020).....                   | 19        |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652A .....  | 14        |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652E .....  | 14        |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 163 .....   | 10        |

| <b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 571 .....   | 14             |
| Richard E. Myers II, <i>Detector Dogs and Probable Cause</i> , 14 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1, 4–5 (2006)..... | 18             |
| William L. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 Cal. L. Rev. 383, 399 (1960).....                               | 14             |
